

Date of Notice: February 14, 2020

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

PLANNING DEPARTMENT WBS # B-19124

PROJECT NAME/NUMBER: Street Light Fixtures Maintenance and Replacement

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: Mission Bay Park

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 2

LOCATION: Ingraham Street between Perez Cove Way & Crown Point Drive. Sea World Drive at Sea World Way and W. Mission Bay Drive.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project involves; replacing existing light fixtures with new LED lights to approximately eighty-nine existing street light poles, replacement of 4 damaged light poles, one street light meter pedestal on West Mission Bay Drive, and seven sign lights on Sea World Drive at Sea World Way and W. Mission Bay Drive. All work would occur within the public right-of-way (paved streets) or previously disturbed, and non-sensitive areas only. No sensitive vegetation would be impacted or removed. Traffic Control Plan (TCP) would be implemented throughout maintenance activities.

ENTITY CONSIDERING PROJECT APPROVAL: City of San Diego

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Categorically Exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA State Guidelines Sections 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction)

ENTITY MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: City of San Diego Mayor-Appointed Designee

STATEMENT SUPPORTING REASON FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

The City of San Diego conducted an environmental review and determined the project is exempt pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction) which allows for replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced; and where the exceptions to the exemptions listed in CEQA Section 15300.2 would not apply in that no cumulative impacts identified; no significant effects on the environment were identified; the project is not adjacent to a scenic highway; and no historical resources would be affected by the action.

CITY CONTACT: Sonja Olsen

MAILING ADDRESS: 2781 Caminito Chollas, San Diego, CA 92105

PHONE NUMBER: (619) 527 - 8092

On February 14, 2020, the City of San Diego made the above-referenced environmental determination pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This determination is appealable to the City Council. If you have any questions about this determination, contact the City Project Manager listed above.

Applications to appeal CEQA determination to the City Council must be filed in the office of the City Clerk within 10 business days from the date of the posting of this Notice (**February 28, 2020**). The appeal application can be obtained from the City Clerk, 202 'C' Street, Second Floor, San Diego, CA 92101.

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request.

POSTED IN THE OFFICE OF DSD

POSTED: 2/14/2020

REMOVED:

POSTED: A. Santos-Davidson